
IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
No. 22-0790

UE LOCAL 893/IUP,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County,
The Honorable Paul D. Scott

Appellee/Cross-Appellant's Combined Final Brief

Charles Gribble
Christopher Stewart
GRIBBLE BOLES STEWART & WITOSKY LAW
2015 Grand Avenue, Suite 200
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 253-0551
Facsimile: (515) 243-3696
cgribble@gbswlaw.com
cstewart@gbswlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES IN RESPONSE..... 7

STATEMENT OF CROSS-APPEAL ISSUES..... 10

ROUTING STATEMENT.....11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 12

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....13

RESPONSIVE ARGUMENT.....20

I. The District Court Properly Granted UE’s Motion for Summary Judgment on its Breach of Contract Claim for Dues Deduction..... 20

A. Preservation of Error.....20

B. Standard of Review.....20

C. Argument..... 21

II. The District Court Properly Ordered the State to Pay Union Dues as Damages.....29

A. Preservation of Error..... 29

B. Standard of Review..... 29

C. Argument..... 30

i. The District Court’s Award for Damages was the Appropriate Remedy for the State’s Breach of Contract...30

ii. PERB Cannot Order the Relief UE Seeks and the State’s Reliance on Chapter 20 is Inapplicable.....41

iii. The State Waived Sovereign Immunity.....44

III. UE Properly Mitigated its Damages..... 57

A. Preservation of Error.....57

B. Standard of Review.....57

C. Argument.....57

CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT..... 61

I. The State Willfully and in Bad Faith Refused to Comply with the Iowa Supreme Court Ruling and the Union is Entitled to Attorney’s Fees.....	61
A. Preservation of Error.....	61
B. Standard of Review.....	61
C. Argument.....	61
CONCLUSION.....	63
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ace Flying Service, Inc. v. Colorado Dept. of Ag.</i> , 314 P.2d 278 (Colo. 1957).....	51
<i>AFSCME/Iowa Council 61 v. State</i> , 484 N.W.2d 390 (Iowa 1992).....	41, 42, 54, 55
<i>Alliant Energy-Interstate Power and Light Co. v. Duckett</i> , 732 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 2007).....	47, 48
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	63
<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Allied Workers of N. Am., Loc. No. 593 v. Shen-Mar Food Prod., Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 1122 (W.D. Va. 1975).....	37
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (2019).....	63
<i>Beal v. I.G.F. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-0361, 2003 WL 556238 (Iowa Ct. of App. 2003).....	58
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. Paper Allied-Indus., Chem. & Energy Workers</i> , 309 F.3d 1075 (8th Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Carr v. State</i> , 26 N.E. 778 (Ind. 1891).....	52
<i>Cedar Rapids Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Loc. 11 v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 574 N.W.2d 313 (Iowa 1998).....	32
<i>Coleman v. Ct. of Appeals of Maryland</i> , 566 U.S. 30 (2012).....	53
<i>Collins v. State Bd. of Soc. Welfare</i> , 81 N.W.2d 4 (Iowa 1957).....	50
<i>Excel Corp. v. United Food & Com. Workers Int'l Union, Loc. 431</i> , 102 F.3d 1464 (8th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Falczynski v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 533 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 1995).....	22
<i>Hockenberg Equip. Co. v. Hockenberg's Equip. & Supply Co. of Des Moines, Inc.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1993).....	63
<i>Holder v. Franklin Cnty. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 565 N.W.2d 318 (Iowa 1997).....	48, 49
<i>Hoover v. Iowa State Hwy. Commn.</i> , 222 N.W. 438 (Iowa 1928).....	50
<i>Hunter v. City of Des Moines</i> , 300 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1981).....	47
<i>Hyde v. Buckalew</i> , 393 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 1986).....	47
<i>In re Marriage of Erpelding</i> , 917 N.W.2d 235 (Iowa 2018).....	62
<i>In re U.S. Truck Co., Inc.</i> , 74 B.R. 515 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1987).....	38, 39
<i>Iowa Mortg. Ctr., L.L.C. v. Baccam</i> , 841 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013).....	28

<i>Jahnke v. Inc. City of Des Moines</i> , 191 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 1971)	56
<i>Kersten Co., Inc. v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 207 N.W.2d 117 (Iowa 1973)	
.....	passim
<i>Kirk v. Union Pacific R.R.</i> , 514 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 1994).....	59
<i>Kuehl v. Freeman Bros. Agency, Inc.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 1994)	33
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 815 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 2012)	52, 53, 55
<i>Magnusson Agency v. Pub. Entity Nat. Co.– Midwest</i> , 560 N.W.2d 20	
(Iowa 1997).....	33
<i>Megee v. Barnes</i> , 160 N.W.2d 815 (Iowa 1968)	50
<i>Midland Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Mercy Clinics, Inc.</i> , 579 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa	
1998).....	33
<i>Miller v. Rohling</i> , 720 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2006)	30
<i>Myers v. Iowa Bd. of Regents</i> , 458 F.Supp.3d 1075 (S.D. Iowa 2020) ...	56
<i>Peak v. Adams</i> , 799 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2011)	21
<i>R.E.T. Corp. v. Frank Paxton Co.</i> , 329 N.W.2d 416 (Iowa 1983)	59
<i>Sauk Cnty. v. Wisconsin Emp. Rels. Comm'n</i> , 477 N.W.2d 267 (Wis.	
1991).....	35, 36, 39
<i>Sergeant Bluff-Luton Ed. Ass'n v. Sergeant Bluff-Luton Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
282 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 1979).....	31, 37
<i>Simon Seeding & Sod, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 895	
N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017)	56
<i>Soults Farms, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 797 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 2011).....	47
<i>Spiker v. Spiker</i> , 708 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2006)	47
<i>Stevens v. Iowa Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2007)	21
<i>Tanberg v. Ackerman</i> , 473 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 1991)	59
<i>Tow v. Truck Country of Iowa, Inc.</i> , 695 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 2005)....	30, 58
<i>UE Loc. 893/IUP v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2019)	passim
<i>United Mine Workers of America, District 22 v. Roncco</i> , 314 F.2d 186	
(10th Cir.1963).....	39
<i>United Steelworkers v. American Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960)	37
<i>United Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel and Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593	
(1960).....	37
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574	
(1960).....	37
<i>V.S. DiCarlo Const. Co., Inc. v. State</i> , 485 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. 1972).....	52

Waterloo Educ. Ass’n v. Iowa Pub. Emp. Rels. Bd., 740 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 2007)..... 24, 57

Waters v. Wolfe, No. 07-0619, 2008 WL 238617 Iowa Ct. of App. 2008) 59

Statutes

Iowa Code §20.22(10) (2017) 23, 24

Iowa Code §20.16 (2015)..... 23

Iowa Code §20.17(5) (1974) 51

Iowa Code §20.17(5) (2015) 51

Iowa Code §20.17(5) (2017) 40, 51

Iowa Code §20.22(10) (2015) 51

Iowa Code §20.22(10) (2017) 23, 24

Iowa Code §20.22(11) (2017) 51

Iowa Code §20.22(12) (1974) 51

Iowa Code §20.9 (1974) 51

Iowa Code §20.9 (2015) 23, 51, 53

Iowa Code §70A.19 (2015)..... 24

Iowa Code §70A.19 (2017)..... 25

Iowa Code §91A.5 27

Iowa Code §535.2 (2017)..... 37

Other Authorities

21 C.J.S. *Courts* §85 (2006) 45

22 Am.Jur.2d *Damages* §43 (1988) 32

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 41

Iowa Acts 2017 (87 G.A.) ch. 2, H.G. 291, § 27, eff. Feb. 17, 2017 25

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 344(a) (1979)..... 32

Restatement (Second) of Judgments §18 (1982)..... 44

Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3)..... 21
